

NO. 44918-8-II

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION INC., a Washington Corporation;

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT  
OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent,

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY \_\_\_\_\_  
DEPUTY

2013 SEP -3 PM 1:19

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

---

Appeal from Superior Court of Pierce County

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869  
Jennifer L. Truong, WSBA #40004  
Attorneys for Appellant

AMS LAW, P.C.  
975 Carpenter Road NE #201  
Lacey, WA 98516  
Tel: (360) 459-0751  
Fax: (360) 459-3923

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

III. ISSUES ..... 1-2

A. Where the Department has failed to meet  
the burden to establish exposure to a hazard ..... 1-2

B. Where the Department incorrectly relied upon  
speculation to determine the duration of alleged  
exposure .....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

V. ARGUMENT .....4

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....4

1. Where the Department failed to meet  
the burden to establish exposure to a hazard .....5

2. Where the Department incorrectly relied upon  
speculation to determine the duration of alleged  
exposure .....11

VI. CONCLUSION.....13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....1

III. ISSUES ..... 1-2

A. Where the Department has failed to meet  
the burden to establish exposure to a hazard ..... 1-2

B. Where the Department incorrectly relied upon  
speculation to determine the duration of alleged  
exposure .....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

A. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....3

V. ARGUMENT .....4

A. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....4

1. Where the Department failed to meet  
the burden to establish exposure to a hazard .....5

2. Where the Department incorrectly relied upon  
speculation to determine the duration of alleged  
exposure .....11

VI. CONCLUSION.....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Eatherly Const. Co v. Tennessee Dept. of Labor</i> , 232 S.W.3d 731, 737 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Donohue Industries, Inc.</i> , Docket No. 99-0191 (2003).....	7
<i>Trinity Indus., Inc., v. OSHRC</i> , 206 F.3d 539, 542 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	7

### STATE CASES

<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Company</i> , 110 Wn.2d 128, 147 (1988).....	6
<i>Department of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 9, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	5
<i>Department of Labor &amp; Industries v. Gongyin</i> , 154 Wn.2d 38, 44, 109 P.3d 816 (2005).....	5
<i>J.E. Dunn NW., Inc. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus</i> , 139 Wn. App. 35, 42 156 P.3d 250 (2007).....	4
<i>Mowat Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus</i> , 148 Wn. App. 920, 925, 201 P.3d 407 (2009).....	4
<i>Ino Ino, Inc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 132 Wn.2d 103, 112, 937 P.2d 154, amended, 943 P.2d 1358 (1997).....	4-5
<i>Olympia Glass Company</i> , 95 W0455.....	7
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 178, 691 P.2d 197 (1984).....	5
<i>The Quadrant Corporation v. Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 239, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005).....	5

**OTHER**

*Gary Concrete Prods., Inc.*,  
15 BNA OSHC 1051, 1052, 1991-93 CCH OSHD .....7

*Secretary of Labor v. Fishel Co.*,  
18 O.S.H. Cas. (BNA) ¶ 1530 (O.S.H.R.C.A.L.J. Aug. 28, 1998)..... 8-9

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 49.17.150(1).....4

RCW 49.17.180(6).....2,5,6

**WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE**

WAC 296-12-115(2)(b) .....8

WAC 296-155-657(1)(a) .....3

WAC 296-900-14005.....11

WAC 296-900-14010.....11
